
 Public Infrastructure and Conservation 
Deb Bell 

Subject: Amendment 3 to the Professional Services Agreement CC03-23.  
  

Scope: To extend the original contract and continue the pre-employment testing 
and Hepatitus B vaccinations. 
 

Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Multi-Year     ☐N/A  
Funds are included in the 2025-2026 adopted budget.   

Expenditures 2025 2026 2027 Total  
402.5067044101 SW Prof. Services $25,000 $50,000 $50,000 $125,000 
102.50620294101 RM Prof. Services $25,000 $50,000 $50,000 $125,000 
Total $50,000 $100,000 $100,000 $250,000 
Revenue 2025 2026 2027 Total 
402 Solid Waste Fund $25,000 $50,000 $50,000 $125,000 
102 Road Fund $25,000 $50,000 $50,000 $125,000 
Total $50,000 $100,000 $100,000 $250,000 

 
Duration:  Extends the contract until December 31, 2027. 
 
Authority Granted: Approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment 
No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement CC03-23 with Cascade Northwest Services, 
LLC, dba. ARCpoint Labs for the amount of $250,000, for a total amount not to exceed 
$412,052, under SCC 3.04.140(11). 
 
Background: In 2022 the Department of Public Works issued RFP-22-040LY to select a firm to 
conduct pre-employment physical abilities testing and Hepatitis B vaccinations, as Public Works 
has several programs where employees have an increased risk of exposure to Hepatitis B.  
ARCpoint Labs was selected through all established Federal, State and County policies and 
practices.  Two amendments have been administratively approved. 

 

Test Description 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 
Pre-PAT/POCT Urine & Alcohol $49 $50 $53 $58 $63 
Retest $49 $50 $53 $58 $63 
Pre-PAT medical screening $120 $125 $135 $139 $145 
Retest $120 $125 $135 $139 $145 
Physical Ability Test (PAT) $205 $215 $230 $248 $268 
Hepatitis B Vaccination $75 $75 $80 $145 $148 
Missed appointment/Late Cancellation $25 $25 $30 $193 $206.50 

Requested Action: For Council to move the motion to GLS on July 9, 2025, for consideration.  

Contract Start End Amount Not to Exceed 
Original Motion 2023-0115 3/2/2023 12/31/2025 NA $147,320 
Amendment 1 4/1/2024 12/31/2025 $0 $147,320 
Amendment 2 4/8/2025 12/31/2025 $14,732 $162,052 
Amendment 3 Execution 12/31/2027 $250,000 $412,052 

 
Council Initiated: 
☐Yes  
☒No 

 
ECAF: 2025-1880 
Motion: 25-280 
 
Type: 
☒Contract 
☐Board Appt. 
☐Code Amendment 
☐Budget Action 
☐Other 
 
Requested Handling: 
☒Normal 
☐Expedite 
☐Urgent 
 
Fund Source: 
☐General Fund 
☒Other 
☐N/A 
 
Executive Rec: 
☒Approve 
☐Do Not Approve 
☐N/A 
 
Approved as to 
Form: 
☒Yes 
☐No 
☐N/A 
 
 
 

https://snohomish.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6014173&GUID=5DA9887C-5898-4119-8718-46BEDCE6C241

